

No. 36051-9-II

COURT OF APPEALS,  
DIVISION II  
OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON

---

ELIZABETH G. LUTES,

*Respondent,*

v.

ROTSCHY, INC.,

*Appellant.*

---

**BRIEF OF APPELLANT**

---

Tracy Antley-Olander  
Attorney for Appellant

Law Office of William J. O'Brien  
999 Third Avenue, Suite 805  
Seattle, WA 98104  
(206) 515-4800  
WSBA No. 15272

ORIGINAL

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES . . . . .	v
I. INTRODUCTION . . . . .	1
II. ASSIGNMENTS OF ERROR . . . . .	2
A. Assignments of Error . . . . .	2
<u>No. 1</u> : The trial court abused its discretion when it gave Instruction No. 11 to the jury. . . . .	2
<u>No. 2</u> : The trial court abused its discretion when it denied Rotschy's motion for a new trial on March 6, 2007. . . . .	3
<u>No.3</u> : The Trial Court abused its discretion when it denied Rotschy's motion for remittitur on March 6, 2007. . . . .	3
B. Issues Pertaining to Assignments of Error . . . . .	3
1. Did the trial court abuse its discretion by giving Jury Instruction No. 11 when the instruction was not supported by substantial evidence? . . . . .	3
2. Was giving the Instruction error because it did not meet the legal causation element of proximate cause? . . . . .	3
3. Was the Instruction prejudicial to Rotschy because it prevented Rotschy from arguing its theory of the case? . . . . .	3
4. Did irregularities by Lutes and the Court's orders prevent Rotschy from obtaining a fair trial? . . . . .	3
5. Were the damages awarded by the jury so excessive as to be unmistakably the result of passion or prejudice? . . . . .	3

6. Was the verdict justified when there was no evidence or reasonable inferences from the evidence to justify the verdict? . . . . .	4
7. Was substantial justice denied to Rotschy? . . . . .	4
8. Was the award outside the range of substantial evidence? . . . . .	4
9. Should the amount of the award have shocked the conscience of the Court? . . . . .	4
10. Was the award based on passion and prejudice? . . . . .	4
III. STATEMENT OF THE CASE . . . . .	4
A. Statement of Procedure . . . . .	4
B. Summary of the Facts . . . . .	6
1. Defense Pre-Trial Objection to Plaintiff Employer Testimony . . . . .	7
2. Excluded Evidence of Failure to File Tax Returns . . . . .	9
3. Defense Pre-Trial Objection to Duplicative Plaintiff Witnesses . . . . .	9
4. Defense Pre-Trial Motion to Exclude Evidence of Insurance . . . . .	10
5. Defense Objection to "Eggshell Skull" Jury Instruction .	12
IV. SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT . . . . .	21
V. ARGUMENT . . . . .	22

A.	Standard of Review . . . . .	22
B.	Assignment of Error No. 1: The Court Erred in Giving Jury Instruction No. 11 to the Prejudice of the Defendant . . . . .	22
	1. The Instruction Was Not Supported by Substantial Evidence . . . . .	23
	(A) Plaintiff Witnesses Did Not Support the Instruction . . . . .	24
	(B) Dr. Wise Did Not Support the Instruction . . . . .	25
	(C) Medical Evidence Did Not Support the Instruction . . . . .	26
	2. The Instruction Did Not Meet the Legal Causation Requirement . . . . .	31
	3. The Instruction Prejudiced the Defendant . . . . .	33
C.	Assignment of Error No. 2: The Court Should Have Granted Defendant a New Trial . . . . .	37
	1. Irregularity in the Proceedings . . . . .	38
	2. The Damages Were Clearly Excessive and Unsupported. . . . .	40
	3. There Was No Evidence to Justify the Verdict . . . . .	43
	4. Substantial Justice Was Not Done . . . . .	43
D.	Assignment of Error No. 3: The Court Should Have Granted Defendant Remittitur . . . . .	44
	1. The Award Was Outside the Range of Substantial Evidence . . . . .	45

2. The Award Should Shock the Conscience of the Court .	46
3. The Award Was Based on Passion and Prejudice . . . . .	47
VI. CONCLUSION . . . . .	48

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<u>Washington Table of Cases</u>	<u>Page #</u>
<i>Anderson v. Dalton</i> , 40 Wn.2d 894, 901, 246 P.2d 853 (1952) . . . . .	47
<i>Austin v. Department of Labor &amp; Industries</i> , 6 Wn. App. 394, 399, 492 P.2d 1382 (1971) . . . . .	27
<i>Benjamin v. Randell</i> , 2 Wn. App. 50, 54, 467 P.2d 196 (1970) . . . . .	44
<i>Bingaman v. Grays Harbor Community Hospital</i> , 103 Wn.2d 831, 835-37, 699 P.2d 1230 (1985) . . . . .	45, 47
<i>Douglas v. Freeman</i> , 117 Wn.2d 242, 256-57, 814 P.2d 1160 (1991) . . . . .	36
<i>Dyal v. Fire Companies Adjustment Bureau</i> , 23 Wn.2d 515, 522, 161 P.2d 312 (1945) . . . . .	43
<i>Eckerson v. Ford's Prairie School Dist. 11</i> , 3 Wn.2d 475, 482-84, 101 P.2d 345 (1940) . . . . .	33
<i>Grant v. Boccaia</i> , 133 Wn. App. 176, 178, 137 P.3d 20 (2006), review denied, 154 P.3d 919 (2007) . . . . .	29
<i>Greenwood v. The Olympic, Inc.</i> , 51 Wn.2d 18, 315 P.2d 295 (1957) . . . . .	34, 35, 36
<i>Himango v. Prime Time Broadcasting, Inc.</i> , 37 Wn. App. 259, 680 P.2d 432 (1984), <i>review denied</i> , 102 Wn.2d 1004 (1984) . . . . .	40
<i>King v. Seattle</i> , 84 Wn.2d 239, 249, 525 P.2d 228 (1974) . . . . .	32
<i>Kodiak Fisheries Co. v. Murphy Diesel Co.</i> , 70 Wn.2d 153, 160, 422 P.2d 496 (1967) . . . . .	39
<i>McDonagh v. Department of Labor &amp; Indus.</i> , 68 Wn. App. 749, 845 P.2d 1030 (1993) . . . . .	30

<i>McKay v. Acorn Custom Cabinetry</i> , 127 Wn.2d 301, 311, 898 P.2d 248 (1995) .....	33, 34
<i>Oien v. Department of Labor &amp; Indus.</i> , 74 Wn. App. 566, 874 P.2d 876 (1994), <i>reconsideration denied, review denied</i> , 125 Wn.2d 1021 (1995) .....	26, 30
<i>Olpinski v. Clement</i> , 73 Wn.2d 944, 950-51, 442 P.2d 260 (1968) .....	22, 38
<i>Parks v. Department of Labor &amp; Indus.</i> , 46 Wn.2d 895, 989, 286 P.2d 104 (1995) .....	26
<i>Savage v. State</i> , 127 Wn.2d 434, 448-49, 899 P.2d 1270 (1995) .....	23, 43
<i>State v. Golladay</i> , 78 Wn.2d 121, 139, 470 P.2d 191 (1970) .....	34
<i>State v. Wanrow</i> , 88 Wn.2d 221, 237, 559 P.2d 548 (1977) .....	34
<i>Stiley v. Block</i> , 130 Wn.2d 486, 498-499, 925 P.2d 194 (1996) .....	22, 23, 31
<i>Taskett v. King Broadcasting Co.</i> , 86 Wn.2d 439, 447, 546 P.2d 81 (1976) .....	45
<i>Trompeter v. United Ins. Co.</i> , 51 Wn.2d 133, 141, 316 P.2d 455 (1957) .....	43
<i>Xieng v. Peoples National Bank of Wash.</i> , 63 Wn. App. 572, 821 P.2d 520 (1991), <i>affirmed on other grounds</i> , 120 Wn.2d 512, 844 P.2d 389 (1993) .....	31

**Statutes**

RCW 4.76.030 .....	22, 44
--------------------	--------

**Washington Court Rules**

CR 59(a) ..... 38, 44  
ER 806(b) ..... 9

**Other Authorities**

WPI 30.18 ..... 16  
WPI 30.18.01 ..... 16  
DSM-IV ..... 28, 29, 30, 31  
MMPI ..... 15, 25, 28, 29, 31
